Core commissions and Fees $6-$8 $15-$17

Income before income taxes ($3)-($1) ($4)-($2)

EBITDAC ($3)-($1) ($4)-($2)

See important disclosures regarding Non-GAAP measures on Page 3 and Non-GAAP reconciliations on Pages 17-21

Closing Comments

Economy continues to improve, driving exposure unit

improvement across most industries and geographies

Premium rates expected to remain flat to down for

remainder of 2017

Optimistic about new Arrowhead Core Commercial

offering and carrier changes in National Programs

progressing well

Technology programs continue to gain momentum,

focused on core infrastructure and agency management

system upgrades

M&A space remains very competitive.  Actively engaging

with many targets

15See important disclosures regarding Non-GAAP measures on Page 3 and Non-GAAP reconciliations on Pages 17-21

Brown & Brown, Inc.
Second Quarter 2017 Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures

GAAP to adjusted Reconciliation –

Second Quarter 2017

17See important disclosures regarding Non-GAAP measures on Page 3

($ Millions, except per share data; unaudited)

As Reported

2017

Change in

Earn-Out

Payables

Adjusted

2017

Total revenues $466.3   -   $466.3

Income before income taxes $108.0 $5.6 $113.6

 Income before income taxes margin 23.2%   -   24.4%

Net income $66.1 $3.4 $69.5

Diluted earnings per share $0.46 $0.03 $0.49

Second Quarter

GAAP to adjusted Reconciliation –

Second Quarter 2016

18See important disclosures regarding Non-GAAP measures on Page 3

($ Millions, except per share data; unaudited)

As Reported

2016

Change in

Earn-Out

Payables

Adjusted

2016

Total revenues $446.5   -   $446.5

Income before income taxes $109.0 $4.0 $113.0

 Income before income taxes margin 24.4%   -   25.3%

Net income $66.2 $2.5 $68.7

Diluted earnings per share $0.47 $0.02 $0.49

Second Quarter

Income before income taxes to

EBITDAC and EBITDAC Margin

19See important disclosures regarding Non-GAAP measures on Page 3

($ Millions; unaudited)

2017 2016

Income before income taxes $108.0 $109.0

Income before income taxes margin 23.2% 24.4%

Amortization $21.4 $21.6

Depreciation $5.7 $5.4

Interest $9.9 $9.8

Change in estimated acquisition earn-out payables $5.6 $4.0

EBITDAC $150.6 $149.8

EBITDAC Margin 32.3% 33.5%

Total

Second Quarter

Income before income taxes to

EBITDAC and EBITDAC Margin

20See important disclosures regarding Non-GAAP measures on Page 3